# OP \$40.00 3827296

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM636552

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dry Link, Inc.		03/31/2021	Corporation: FLORIDA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Control Devices, LLC	
Street Address:	1555 Larkin Williams Road	
City:	Fenton	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63026	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3827296	DRY LINK

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 303-607-3655

Email: trademark@faegredrinker.com
Correspondent Name: Dianna Gould/Anne Scholl
Address Line 1: 90 South Seventh Street
Address Line 2: 2200 Wells Fargo Center

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	503189.60
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anne Scholl
SIGNATURE:	/Anne Scholl/
DATE SIGNED:	04/02/2021

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Control Devices - Dry Link - Trademark Assignment (Executed)#page1.tif source=Control Devices - Dry Link - Trademark Assignment (Executed)#page2.tif source=Control Devices - Dry Link - Trademark Assignment (Executed)#page3.tif source=Control Devices - Dry Link - Trademark Assignment (Executed)#page4.tif

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>"), is entered into as of March 31, 2021, by and among Control Devices, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Buyer</u>) and Dry Link, Inc., a Florida corporation ("<u>Seller</u>"). Each capitalized term used, but not defined, herein will have the meaning given to such term in the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by and between Buyer and Seller (as it may be amended from time to time, the "Asset Purchase Agreement").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each party hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Seller Intellectual Property</u>. Seller hereby sells, conveys, transfers and assigns to Buyer all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property listed in <u>Appendix A</u> hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith and all common law rights, trademark registrations, applications and renewals in connection therewith, and all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement, dilution or misappropriation of the foregoing, with the right to sue for and collect the same.
- 2. <u>Subject to Asset Purchase Agreement</u>. Notwithstanding any other term herein, this Assignment is executed and delivered pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, is subject to every representation, warranty, covenant and agreement in the Asset Purchase Agreement and does not expand or limit any right or obligation of any party under the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

\* \* \* \* \*

US.132071276.03

as of the date first written above. BUYER: SELLER: CONTROL DEVICES, LLC DRY LINK, INC. By: Name: Vinod C. Bhasin

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Buyer and Seller executed and delivered this Trademark Assignment

Name: Scott Kerns

Title: Chief Executive Officer Title: President

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Buyer and Seller executed and delivered this Trademark Assignment as of the date first written above.

BUYER:

CONTROL DEVICES, LLC

SELLER:

DRY LINK, INC.

By:\_ Name: Scott Kerns

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Name: Vinod C. Bhasin

Title: President

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

# APPENDIX A

# **TRADEMARK**

Mark	Registration/File No.	Goods and Services	Jurisdiction
DRY LINK	Trademark Registration No. 3827296	IC 006. US 002 012 013 014 023 025 050. G & S: Metal couplings for use with all types of hoses. FIRST USE: 19920202. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE:	U.S.
		19920202	

**RECORDED: 04/02/2021**